
To: Pensions Committee:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Reynolds, Vice 
Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; Councillor Alan 
Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Bell and Delaney; and 3 SNP 
Members to be advised.

Pension Board:- Mr A Walker, Chair; Ms M Hart, Vice Chair; Councillors Cowe 
and McKelvie; and Mr S Clunes, Ms M Lawrence and Mr K Masson and 1 
vacancy (Aberdeen City Council).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 8 March 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2018 
at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Determination of Exempt Business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE BUSINESS

4  Minute of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 14)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

5  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 - Report by Internal Audit  (Pages 15 - 26)

6  Annual Audit Plan - Report by External Audit  (Pages 27 – 40)

7  Local Government Pension Fund Overview - External Audit  (Pages 41 - 46)

8  Budget Forecast and Projected Spend 2017-18  (Pages 47 - 54)

9  Update on the Draft Funding Strategy Statement  (Pages 55 - 140)

10  Statement of Accounts 2017-18 Action Plan  (Pages 141 - 144)

11  Investment Strategy Review 2018  (Pages 145 - 152)

12  Review of NESPF compliance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA 
2013) and Pension Regulator Requirements  (Pages 153 - 162)

GENERAL BUSINESS

13  Strategy  (Pages 167 - 192)

14  2018/19 Meeting Dates  (Pages 193 - 194)

EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

15  Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report  (Pages 195 - 214)

16  Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 215 - 220)

Should you require any further informat
[...]
oke, 
Delaney, MacGregor and Malik (Pensions Committee), Mr A Walker; Councillors 
Cowe and McKelvie; Ms M Lawrence; and Mr K Masson (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Steve Whyte, Head of Finance; Graham Buntain, Investment 
Manager; Claire Mullen, Employee Relationship Team Manager; Mairi Suttie, 
Governance Manager; David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor; and Colin Morrison, 
Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&
MId=4356

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – items 13 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report) and 14 (Investment Strategy Update).

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 13 and 14, so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=4356
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=4356


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
1 December 2017

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 September 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1725 - PENSION FUND PAYROLL

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Internal Auditor which presented the 
planned Internal Audit report on the Pension Fund Payroll, with recommendations to be 
taken forward.

The Committee heard from David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor, in respect of the 
report.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2017/18 - PC/DEC17/BUD

6. With reference to Article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided details of the 
Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projected Spend 2017/18 for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

Page 8



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
1 December 2017

It was noted that there was an underspend in respect of staff costs, and Members 
sought assurance that there were adequate staffing levels.  Mr Whyte explained that he 
was in discussions with HR about some aspects of the recruitment and it was hoped 
that the vacancies could be filled soon.

Members highlighted that the transaction fees seemed to be relatively substantial, and 
officers advised that a breakdown could be provided.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and 

Projected Spend for 2017/18;
(b) note the update on the Pension Fund staff costs and staffing vacancies; and
(c) note the update on the Actuarial Fees, Direct Property Expenses and Transaction 

Costs shown in Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers provide a breakdown in respect of the transaction fees; and
(ii) to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

2017 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - INITIAL 
RESULTS - PC/DEC17/ACT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided 
details of the initial results of the triennial valuation for the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund (NESPF) and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund (ACCTF) as at 31 March 
2017, which had been carried out by the scheme actuary.  The report also provided an 
initial view of the 2017 Funding Strategy Statement for each Fund.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the initial valuation results of both Funds, as at 31 March 2017;
(b) note the draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for both the NESPF and ACCTF, 

including the assumptions recommended by the scheme actuary to determine the 
value placed on the Fund liabilities as at 31 March 2017, and the individual 
employer contribution rates payable from 2018/19;

(c) instruct the Head of Finance to carry out a full consultation on the FSS as required 
by the scheme regulations and provide a report on the consultation outcome to 
the March Pensions Committee;

Page 9



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
1 December 2017

(d) note the intention to disaggregate the remaining employer groupings within the 
Fund; and

(e) note the remainder of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/DEC17/STRATEGY

8. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Pensions Manager which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report contained information and updates on the planned updates to the LGPS 
Regulations; the annual review of all the major Scheme policies and statements; a 
request f
[...]
bject to the decision being taken by Aberdeenshire Council in 
January.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

PROCUREMENT OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION SOFTWARE - PC/DEC17/ADMIN

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which sought 
approval to enter into a new contract with Aquila Heywood for the provision of pension 
administration software to the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  The report explained 
that the existing contract was due to expire in 2018.  

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the award of a new contract with Heywood as the supplier of 
pensions administration software, using the Northumberland County Council 
Framework for a 10 year term.

At this juncture, the Committee heard from Steven Inglis, Team Leader, Legal and 
Democratic Services who advised that a slight amendment was required to the wording 
of the recommendation, namely:-

“That Committee approve the award of a new contract to Heywood as the 
supplier of pensions administration software, using the Northumberland County 
Council Framework, for a 10 year term (or such shorter term as may be deemed 
appropriate by the Head of Finance following consultation with the Head of 

Page 12



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
1 December 2017

Commercial and Procurement Services) and approve the total estimated 
expenditure as detailed in this report.”

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the amended recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/DEC17/AIMPR

12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided a review of the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three 
month period ending 30 September 2017.

The Committee heard from Mr Graham Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained in the report and Members then asked questions of Mr Buntain.

Councillor Allard highlighted the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy in respect of the 
responsibilities around good social and environmental practice, and requested that 
officers review the assets of the Pension Fund in light of these responsibilities and 
report back to Committee on a strategy to incorporate those responsibilities into the 
future investment strategy.  Steven Whyte, Head of Finance, advised that the upcoming 
Mercer evaluation would mean that a new investment strategy would be brought back 
to Committee for approval and an evaluation and analysis of the investments would be 
undertaken as part of that work.

As part of a discussion on the activities of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum it 
was suggested that a report on the Forum activities be taken to the next meeting of the 
Committee and Board for information.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

Page 13



8

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
1 December 2017

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a report in respect of an updated investment strategy would be 

brought to a future meeting of the Committee which would include an evaluation 
and analysis of the investments;

(ii) to request that a report on the activities of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum be brought to the next meeting of the Committee;  and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - PC/DEC17/INVSTRAT

13. With reference to Article 10 of the minute of the previous meeting, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided an update on 
the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
strategies.

The Committee heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail outlined in the report.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the commitment of £40 million investment to the HarbourVest Co-

Investment Overflow Opportunities Fund;  and
(b) otherwise note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener

Page 14



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Pensions Committee

DATE 16 March 2018

TITLE OF REPORT Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER IA/18/005

LEAD OFFICER David Hughes

AUTHOR David Hughes

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the attached Internal Audit 
plan for 2018/19.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee approve the attached Internal Audit 
Plan for 2018/19.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

3.1 It is one of the functions of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to review 
the activities of the Internal Audit function, including the approval of the 
Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.  However, the remit of that 
Committee does not extend to Internal Audit issues relating to the Pension 
Fund.  This is reserved to the Pensions Committee.  

3.2 The Internal Audit plan for Aberdeen City Council for 2018/19, along with the 
methodology for determining the areas to be reviewed, has already been 
approved by the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee.  This followed 
consultation with management through the Corporate Management Team.

3.3 The audit included in the attached plan, as well as those in previous and 
future plans, will help familiarise Internal Audit with the Pension Fund’s 
control environment and governance arrangements, allowing assurance to 
be provided regarding those arrangements.  Where opportunities for 
improvement in controls and their application, or improvements in value for 
money, are identified these will be reported along with recommendations for 
management to consider
[...]
r.

P
age 53



2. Transaction Costs are reported by the Custodian (BNPP) as at the reporting date then projected for the remaining part of the year. 
Albeit a useful guide, using past transaction activity as a basis for projecting costs carries the risk of over/under stating the spend 
for the year. If current transaction activity continues, including Fund Manager transitions, an over spend is anticipated.

Analysis of Transaction Costs Actual Spend for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017:

Commission (£) Fees/Tax (£) Total (£)
Equities 146,880 529,467 676,347
Fixed Income 781,375 0 781,375

Grand Total (£) 928,255 529,467 1,457,722

3. Under spend – Less Custody fees as a result of there being more pooled funds and less active Fund Managers.

Important to Note

Appendix I is a forecast of costs for Investment Management Expenses rather than a traditional budget. This is due to the level of 
estimation involved and the extent of the unknown, especially given that Investment Management and Performance Fees are based 
upon an unpredictable Market Value. This terminology has been adopted following discussions with the CIPFA Pensions Network.

P
age 54



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 16 MARCH 2018

REPORT TITLE UPDATE ON THE DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 

REPORT NUMBER PC/MAR18/FSS

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT AUTHOR CLAIRE MULLEN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 

1.1 To seek approval for the draft Funding Strategy Statements for both the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund (ACCTF) in order to allow the scheme actuary to sign off the 
2017 triennial valuation and set the employer contribution rate requirements in 
time for the deadline of 31 March 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

i. Approve the draft NESPF Funding Strategy Statement including the 
proposed assumptions that have been recommended by the scheme 
actuary

ii. Approve the d
[...]
224 523566

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 16 MARCH 2018

REPORT TITLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2018

REPORT NUMBER PC/MAR18/REVIEW

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 

1.1 This report details the outcome of the investment strategy review which has 
been prepared by officers following the outcome of the 2017 Actuarial 
Valuation. This report sets out the details of the Fund’s current investment 
strategy and makes a number of recommendations on taking the strategy 
forward over the next 5 to 10 years.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1     It is recommended that the Committee: 

i. Approve the proposed investment strategy as set out in section 3.5 
and Appendix I of the report.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

3.1 The Fund’s established practice is to complete a review of its investment 
strategy following the outcome of each triennial actuarial valuation.

The aim of the investment strategy is:

 To restore any Fund deficit position through investment returns and 
agreed contributions to achieve 100% funding but also consider what 
investment policy the Fund would have when fully funded.

 To provide a framework for identifying changes required over the 
coming period to continue and maintain the appropriate funding level.

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



3.2 Actuarial Valuation 2017 & Funding Strategy Statement

Valuation Date 31 March 2011
£’s

31 March 2014
£’s

31 March 2017
£’s

Asset Value 2,218 2,834 3,815
Liabilities 2,512 3,025 3,562

Surplus/(Deficit) (294) (191) 253

Funding Level 88% 94% 107%

3.2.1 Actuarial Valuation

As shown in the above table, the Fund has continued to increase its funding 
level, outperforming the target funding level of 100%. Having reached this 
position it is now very important that the Fund implements an investment 
strategy that locks in this funding level and protects this position going 
forward.

[...]
ce  
Failure to comply with 

FOI requests

Audit criticism, legal challenge, 

reputational risk

Pensions Manager responsible for all 

FOI requests and meeting deadline for 

information requests

Governance  

8

4

Ongoing - policies 

and processes to be 

implemented by May 

2018

Ongoing- 

Governance Team 

oversee FOI

Ongoing

 Ongoing

12

8

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 192



Pensions Committee & Board Meeting Dates 2018-2019

Members, please note that Aberdeen City Council has now approved its diary of 
meetings from April 2018 to April 2019.

The dates are:-

10.30am, Friday 22 June 2018

10.30am, Friday 14 September 2018

10.30am, Friday 30 November 2018

10.30am, Friday 15 March 2019

Electronic appointments will be sent.

Page 193

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Agenda Item 15
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 16
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 - Report by Internal Audit
	6 Annual Audit Plan - Report by External Audit
	7 Local Government Pension Fund Overview - External Audit
	Introduction
	Exhibit 1
	Governance and administration
	Investment performance and pension fund assets
	Exhibit 2
	Exhibit 3
	Present value of promised retirement benefits
	Exhibit 4
	Cost control and the employer cost cap
	Outlook

	8 Budget Forecast and Projected Spend 2017-18
	Budget - Forecast and Projected Spend 2017-18 Appendix

	9 Update on the Draft Funding Strategy Statement
	Update on the Draft Funding Strategy Statement - Appendix 1
	Update on the Draft Funding Strategy Statement - Appendix 2
	Update on the Draft Funding Strategy Statement - Appendix 3

	10 Statement of Accounts 2017-18 Action Plan
	11 Investment Strategy Review 2018
	Investment Strategy Review 2018 - Appendix

	12 Review of NESPF compliance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA 2013) and Pension Regulator Requirements
	Review of NESPF compliance - Appendix

	13 Strategy
	Strategy Appendix 1
	Strategy Appendix 2
	Strategy Appendix 3
	Strategy Appendix 4
	Strategy Appendix 5a1
	Strategy Appendix 5a New

	14 2018/19 Meeting Dates
	15 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report
	16 Investment Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  16 March 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost;  and 
Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke, Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); 
and Mr A Walker, Chairperson; Councillors Cowe and McKelvie; and Mr S Clunes, 
Ms M Lawrence and Mr K Masson (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, 
Investment Manager; Claire Mullen, Employee Relationship Team Manager; Mairi 
Suttie, Governance Manager; David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor; and Gillian 
Woolman, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, 
Audit Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&
MId=6142&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that he had accepted the following item onto the agenda 
as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973:-

Procurement of Pension Administration Software

The Committee resolved:-
to agree with the Convener that the matter be considered as a matter of urgency.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – items 16 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report) and 17 (Investment Strategy Update).

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 16 and 17, so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6142&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6142&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 December 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - IA/18/005

5. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which sought approval of 
the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19.

The Committee heard from Mr David Hughes, Internal Auditor, in respect of the report.

The report recommended that Committee approve the attached Internal Audit plan 
2018/19.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NORTH EAST OF SCOTLAND PENSION FUND - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

6. The Committee had before it a report by External Audit which set out the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan 2017/18.  The Committee heard from 
Ms Gillian Woolman, External Audit, on the main points from the report.



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The report highlighted key audit risks and the planned audit work in respect of these, 
and set out the 2017/18 reporting arrangements to the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Woolman for her informative presentation of the report; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND OVERVIEW

7. The Committee had before it a paper prepared by External Audit which provided 
an overview of the Local Government Pension Scheme in Scotland, based on the 
annual reports and accounts of the 11 pension funds administered by Councils in 
Scotland and the reports of their appointed auditors.

The Committee heard from Ms Woolman in respect of the paper.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2017-18 - PC/MAR18/BUD

8. With reference to Article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided details of the 
Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projected Spend 2017/18 for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and 

Projected Spend for 2017/18;
(b) note the update on the Pension Fund staff costs and staffing vacancies; and
(c) note the update on the Actuarial Fees, Direct Property Expenses and Transaction 

Costs shown in Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
UPDATE ON THE DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - PC/MAR18/FSS

9. The Committee received a presentation from Claire Mullen, Employer 
Relationship Team Manager, in respect of the following item.  Members asked a 
number of questions of Ms Mullen.

The Committee also had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the draft Funding Strategy Statements for both the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund (NESPF) and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund (ACCTF) to 
allow the scheme actuary to sign off the 2017 triennial valuation and set the employer 
contribution rate requirements by the deadline of 31 March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) approve the draft NESPF Funding Strategy Statement, including the proposed 

assumptions that had been recommended by the scheme actuary;
(b) approve the draft ACC Transport Fund Funding Strategy Statement including the 

proposed assumptions that had been recommended by the scheme actuary;
(c) approve the proposal to disaggregate the ‘Councils Group’ and the ‘Other 

Employers Group’ from 1 April 2018; and
(d) note the remainder of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Mullen for the informative presentation; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 ACTION PLAN - PC/MAR18/ACCOUNTS

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided information and key dates in relation to the approval and submission of the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts, including linkages to the plans and timetables of the 
Council’s External Auditors.

The report recommended:-
That Committee note the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2018 - PC/MAR18/REVIEW

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
detailed the outcome of the investment strategy review prepared by officers following 
the outcome of the 2017 Actuarial Valuation.  The report set out the details of the 
Fund’s current investment strategy and made a number of recommendations on how it 
was proposed to take the strategy forward over the next five to ten years.

The Committee then heard from Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager, who explained that 
the proposed strategy was designed to de-risk by reducing the growth asset allocation 
and increasing the income / protection allocation.

The report recommended:-
That Committee approve the proposed investment strategy as set out in section 3.5 and 
Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

REVIEW OF NESPF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 
2013 (PSPA 2013) AND PENSION REGULATOR REQUIREMENTS

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided a review of the North East Scotland Pension Fund compliance with the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Pension Regulator requirements relating to the 
Fund during financial year 2017/18.  Appended to the report were the KPMG 
recommendations from the Scottish Public Service Pensions Governance Review.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following 
item be considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Council to 
consider the matter prior to the end of the current contract arrangements.

PROCUREMENT OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION SOFTWARE - UPDATE - 
PC/MAR18/ADMIN

13. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which advised on the potential future 
running costs of a new contract with Aquila Heywood for the provision of pension 
administration software.  The report noted that the Committee had previously approved 
expenditure to award the new contract to Heywood, however in line with an audit 
recommendation, officers had now brought a further report to Committee to highlight 
that under the proposed contract terms, the supplier had the option to increase the 
initial support and maintenance costs by RPI (Retail Prices Index) plus 5%. 

The report noted that the option existed under the current contract temrs with Heywood 
and throughout the term of the existing contract which was entered into, the annual 
increases applied by Heywood had run slightly below RPI, and they had not exercised 
the option to increase by the maximum.  The report indicated that there was therefore 
no evidence to suggest that they would choose to do so during the new contract term.

The report recommended:-
that Committee confirm the award of a new contract to Heywood as the supplier of 
pensions administration software, using the Northumberland County Council 
Framework, for a 10 year term (or such shorter term as may be deemed appropriate by 
the Chief Officer - Finance following consultation with the Chief Officer - Commercial 
and Procurement Services) and approve the potential expenditure as detailed in 3.2 
and 3.3.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

STRATEGY - PC/MAR18/STRATEGY

14. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Pensions Manager which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report contained information and updates on the officer response to the draft Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018; the Government response 
to its consultation on the indexation and equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum 
Pensions; the Altair 8.1 Testing Working Party in relation to improvements and changes 
to the administration system; an update on the draft Funding Strategy Statement; and 
any adjustments to the Scheme policies and statements.  Appended to the report was a 
revised signatory list to reflect staffing changes in Legal and Democratic Services and 
Commercial and Procurement Services.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the Pension Fund Signatory List as noted in Appendix II, for 

implementation as at 1 April 2018;
(b) review and approve the policy document changes as detailed in the report; and
(c) note the  remainder of the report

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

2018/19 MEETING DATES

15. The Committee had before it the meeting dates for April 2018 to April 2019 
which had been approved at the meeting of Full Council on 5 March 2018, namely:-

10.30am, Friday 22 June 2018
10.30am, Friday 14 September 2018
10.30am, Friday 30 November 2018
10.30am, Friday 15 March 2019

The Clerk advised that electronic appointments would be sent to Members.



8

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the dates.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/MAR18/AIMPR

16. With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided a review of the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three 
month period ending 31 December 2017.

The Committee heard from Mr Graham Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained in the report and Members then asked questions of Mr Buntain.  With 
reference to the discussion at the previous meeting about the Corporate Social 
Responsibility Policy and the responsibilities around good social and environmental 
practice, Mr Buntain advised that officers were looking to bring information before 
Committee during the next quarter.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - PC/MAR18/INVSTRAT

17. With reference to Article 13 of the minute of the previous meeting, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided an update on 
the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
strategies.



9

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Committee heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail outlined in the report.  Mr 
Buntain also gave an update on the Global Custodian move, noting that work was on 
track for the deadline to be met.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the commitment of £100 million investment in the Hermes Infrastructure 

Fund II proposal; and
(b) note the verbal update on the HSBC Global Custody move.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M.TAUQEER MALIK, Convener


